
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

J E Butts 

B Bayford 

T M Cartwright, MBE 

P J Davies 

K D Evans 

M J Ford, JP 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: F Birkett 

S Cunningham 

L Keeble 

Mrs K K Trott 



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 11) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 16 November 2016. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 12) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/16/0931/FP - 293B TITCHFIELD ROAD TITCHFIELD FAREHAM PO14 
3ER (Pages 14 - 17) 

(2) Q/0366/16 - 293B TITCHFIELD ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7AZ 
(Pages 18 - 22) 

(3) P/16/1192/VC - THE TITHE BARN MILL LANE TITCHFIELD FAREHAM 
PO15 5RB (Pages 23 - 31) 

(4) P/16/1194/OA - WAYSIDE 66 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH 
SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9JA (Pages 32 - 40) 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 
ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
 

(5) P/16/0900/FP - 49 WALLINGTON SHORE ROAD FAREHAM PO16 8SA 
(Pages 43 - 50) 

(6) Planning Appeals (Pages 51 - 53) 

7. Tree Preservation Orders  

 To consider the confirmation of the following Tree Preservation Order(s), which 
have been made by officers under delegated powers and to which no formal 
objections have been received.  
 



 

 

Fareham Borough Council 49 Burnt House Lane and Land to the North, 
Stubbington Tree Preservation Order (FTPO732) 2016. 
 
Order served on 17 October for which there were no objections. 
 
It is recommended that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 732 be confirmed and 
made and served. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
6 December 2016 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 November 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, J E Butts, T M Cartwright, MBE, K D Evans, 
R H Price, JP and L Keeble (deputising for M J Ford, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs K K Trott (item 6 (2) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  16 November 2016 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors; P J Davies and M J 
Ford, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12 
October 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with the Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
the following members declared an interest in the applications referred to:- 
 

Name Application Number/Site Minute Number 

Councillor 

Price, JP 

P/16/1047/VC – Land South to Fareham 

Waste Transfer Station, Enterprise Park, 

Military Road, Fareham 

6 (2) 

Councillor 

Walker 

P/16/0905/FP – Former Catholic Church 

of our Lady of Walsingham, White Hart 

Lane, Portchester, Fareham, PO16 9BS 

6 (6) 

Councillor 

Cartwright 

P/16/1162/FP – MCA Daedalus 

Aerodrome, Broom Way, Fareham, PO13 

9YA 

6 (8) 

Councillor 

Butts 
-Ditto- -Ditto- 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing the 
persons listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mr P Dudley 
(Agent) 

 167-169 
SEGENSWORTH 
ROAD, FAREHAM 

PO15 5EH – 

Supporting 6(1) 
P/16/0906/FP 

Pg 16 



Planning Committee  16 November 2016 
 

 

DEMOLITION OF 2NO. 
DWELLINGS AND 

ERECTION OF 5NO. 
NEW DWELLINGS 

WITH CAR PARKING 
ALONG WITH THE 
USE OF REVISED 
ACCESSES ONTO 
SEGENSWORTH 
ROAD AND HILL 

CROFT 

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

    

Miss P Wing 

 LAND SOUTH OF 
FAREHAM WASTE 

TRANSFER STATION, 
ENTERPRISE PARK, 

MILITARY ROAD 
FAREHAM – 

LOGISTICS DEPOT 
COMPRISING A 

WORKSHOP/OFFICE 
BUILDING, 

HARDSTANDING FOR 
VEHICLE PARKING, 

SOFT LANDSCAPING 
AND OTHER 

ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTUCTURE 

Supporting 6(2) 
P/16/1047/CC 

Pg 26 

Mrs J Tribbeck 

 34 LABURNUM ROAD, 
FAREHAM PO16 0SL – 
TWO STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION, SINGLE 

STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION AND 

SINGLE STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSION 

Supporting 6(3) 
P/16/1164/FP 

Pg 34 
 

ZONE 3 – 
3.00pm 

    

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

 FORMER CATHOLIC 
CHURCH OF OUR 

LADY OF 
WALSINGHAM, WHITE 

HART LANE, 
PORTCHESTER, 

FAREHAM PO16 9BS – 
REDEVLOPMENT BY 
THE ERECTION OF 

EIGHT HOUSES 
(FOUR WITH TWO 
BEDROOMS AND 

FOUR WITH THREE 
BEDROOMS) 

Supporting 6 (6) 
P/16/0905/FP 

Pg 63 



Planning Committee  16 November 2016 
 

 

FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF THE 
CHURCH AND SITE 

CLEARANCE 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on 
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/16/0906/FP - 167-169 SEGENSWORTH ROAD, FAREHAM PO15 

5EH  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/16/1047/CC -  LAND SOUTH TO FAREHAM WASTE TRANSFER 

STATION, ENTERPRISE PARK, MILITARY ROAD, FAREHAM  
 
Councillor R H Price, JP declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he 
sits on the Regulatory Committee at Hampshire County Council in his role as a 
County Councillor, and that this application would be coming before the 
Regulatory Committee for a decision. He informed the Committee that his vote 
on each Committee would be made by his opinion as a Councillor for each 
Committee. 
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to raise an 
objection to the proposed application due to the limited landscaping and 
substantial visual harm caused by the proposed development, was voted on 
and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 0 against; 1 abstention) 
 
RESOLVED that Hampshire County Council be advised that Fareham 
Borough Council RAISE OBJECTION to the application as currently proposed. 
This is because the limited landscaping works proposed will not mitigate 
against the substantial visual harm caused by the changes to the site levels, 
the height and size of the proposed office/workshop building, and the 



Planning Committee  16 November 2016 
 

 

extensive hard surfacing and associated parking of lorries and vehicles, on this 
elevated countryside site. 
 
 
 
(3) P/16/1164/FP - 34 LABURNUM ROAD, FAREHAM PO16 0SL  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- The second paragraph of the key issues on page 35 
of the report should say the first floor rear extension extends out from the rear 
of the property by 4.6 meters. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(4) P/14/0033/FP - LAND AT WINDMILL GROVE, PORTCHESTER PO16 

9HT  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- Officers have discussed the wording of the section 
106 agreement with the applicant. 
 
The draft agreement contains obligations in respect of financial contributions 
towards the Solent Recreational Mitigation Project (SRMP) (£4,224) and 
coastal management measures (25,000). 
 
It also requires that, prior to construction of the new homes, a Public Open 
Space Management Plan be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority. 
 
In the draft agreement the Public Open Space Management Plan is defined as 
follows: 
 
“A plan for the design, construction and maintenance of the Public Open 
Space to include; 
- Details of the laying out of the Public Open Space; 
- Details of what measures would be put in place to periodically re-route the 
footpath shown to pass through the public open space from east to west 
accordingly as required due to coastal erosion; 
- Details of the body responsible for the ongoing management of the area of 
Public Space; 
- Details of the maintenance arrangements for the Public Open Space and 
how that maintenance will be funded.” 
 
The legal agreement then binds the applicant to the following obligations 
regarding the public open space: 
 



Planning Committee  
[...]
 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
Reasons for Refusal: 
The development, by reason of the overall height, scale, siting and massing of 
the scheme at the rear of the site, would result in an incongruous development 
that would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the area. 
The development fails therefore to accord with Policy CS17 of the Adopted 
Fareham Borough Core Strategy, and Policy DSP4 of the Adopted Fareham 
Borough Local Plan Part 2: Development Site and Policies. 
 
(6) P/16/0905/FP - FORMER CATHOLIC CHURCH OF OUR LADY OF 

WALSINGHAM, WHITE HART LANE, PORTCHESTER, FAREHAM 
PO16 9BS  

 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Councillor N J Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he 
believes that one or two of the potential developers for the site are known to 
him. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- The applicant has made a financial contribution of 
£1,408 (£176 per dwelling) towards the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy 
(SRMS). 
 



Planning Committee  16 November 2016 
 

 

The Committee also received a verbal update which provided them with 
information on the Boundary Hedgerow Management Programme that 
unfortunately wasn’t submitted in time to be included into the report or the 
Update Report.  
 
The Committee requested that an additional planning condition be included 
which requires: 

(a) the hedgerow along the southern site boundary to be retained at a 
height of no less than 3.0 metres and a width of no less than 2.0 
metres; 

(b) the hedgerow along the western site boundary be retained at a height 
of no less than 2.0 metres and a width of no less than 1.0 metre; 

(c) the hedgerow along the northern site boundary to be retained at a 
height of no less than 1.8 metres and a width of no less than 1.0 metre; 
and 

(d) that should any of the hedgero
[...]
ed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
permission subject to the completion of a deed of variation to the Section 106 
agreement pursuant to the permission P/15/1093/FP on terms to the 
satisfaction of the Solicitor to the Council, to ensure that the planning 
obligation reflects the trigger for the delivery of the off site highway 
improvements, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to, the completion of a deed of variation to the 
Section 106 agreement pursuant to the permission P/15/1093/FP on terms to 
the satisfaction of the Solicitor to the Council, to ensure that the planning 
obligation reflects the trigger for the delivery of the off site highway 
improvements, PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(8) P/16/1162/FP - MCA DAEDALUS AERODROME, BROOM WAY, 

FAREHAM PO13 9YA  
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he 
is the Chairman of the Daedalus Working Group. 
 
Councillor J E Butts declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is a 
member of the Daedalus Working Group and he holds a private pilot’s licence 
and occasionally files from Daedalus Airfield. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:-  
 
AMENDMENTS: 
As a point of clarification, the radar enclosure is a 25m by 25m compound and 
not 21m by 25m as referenced in the agenda report. 
 
CONSULTATIONS: 
Environmental Health (Contaminated Land): No objection subject to 
conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
As per the main agenda with the following additional conditions: 
 
7) No development shall take place until an investigation of ground conditions 
(to include contamination, UXO, radiation) and an assessment of the risks 
from any ground contamination should be carried out. Where results indicate, 
a strategy of remedial measures necessary to address the identified risks shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved remedial measures within the remedial strategy shall be 
implemented in full during the construction. Prior to the first use of the radar 
hereby permitted, validation (by a suitably competent person) or the 



Planning Committee  16 November 2016 
 

 

implementation of the remedial measures shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure a safe working and operating environment and in the 
interests of the airfield. 
 
8) Should contamination be encountered during works that has not been 
investigated or considered in the agreed scheme of remedial measures all 
work must stop. A risk assessment and a detailed remedial method statement 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority 
before work re-commences. The approved remedial measures within the 
remedial strategy shall be implemented in full during the construction. Prior to 
the first use of the radar hereby permitted, validation (by a suitably competent 
person) of the implementation of the remedial measures shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure a safe working and operating environment and in the 
interests of the airfield. 
 
Members were asked agree with the deletion of Condition 4 in the report, as 
Condition 8 in the update report now covers this condition in more detail. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the removal of condition 4; the conditions in 
the report and the update report, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 6 in favour; 1 against; 1 abstention) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the removal of condition 4, the conditions in the 
report and update report, PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(9) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(10) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Fareham Tree 
Preservation Order(s), which had been made under delegated powers and to 
which no formal objection had been received.  
 
Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 727, 169 Segensworth Road, 
Titchfield. 
 
Order served on 2 September 2016 for which there were no objections. 
 
It is recommended that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 727 be 
confirmed as made and served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 5.07 pm). 



Planning Committee  16 November 2016 
 

 

 
 



Date:

Report of:

Subject:

14 December 2016

Director of Planning and Regulation

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION

This report recommends action on various planning applications and miscellaneous items

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each
planning application.

Report to 
Planning Committee

Items relating to development in all wards will be heard from 2.30pm at Civic Offices, Civic Way,
Fareham PO16 7AZ.

AGENDA



Reference Item No

P/16/0931/FP

Q/0366/16

P/16/1192/VC

P/16/1194/OA

293B TITCHFIELD ROAD TITCHFIELD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE
PO14 3ER

293B TITCHFIELD ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7AZ

THE TITHE BARN MILL LANE TITCHFIELD FAREHAM PO15 5RB

WAYSIDE 66 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON
HAMPSHIRE SO31 9JA

STORAGE SHED -

(RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION)

BREACH OF CONDITION 5 OF PLANNING REFERENCE
P/13/1089/CU AND UNAUTHORISED WORKS COMPRISING
LAYING OF HARD SURFACING

VARY CONDITION 15 OF P/15/0786/VC TO INCREASE THE
NUMBER OF WEDDING CEREMONIES AND/OR WEDDING
FUNCTIONS FROM 14 TO 28 TO BE HELD ON THE
APPLICATION SITE IN ANY ONE CALENDAR YEAR -
DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING THE SETTING OF THE GRADE 1
LISTED BARN.

TWO DETACHED 3-BED DWELLINGS (OUTLINE APPLICATION)

1

2

3

4

PERMISSION

APPROVE

REFUSE

OUTLINE
PERMISSION

TITCHFIELD

TITCHFIELD

TITCHFIELD

WARSASH

Park Gate
Titchfie
[...]
h-eastern corner of the site which was erected in
September 2015.  A retrospective application for the outbuilding was received in August this
year.  A report elsewhere on the agenda for this Planning Committee meeting recommends
that planning permission be granted.

a) Breaches of planning control

This report addresses two breaches of planning control which have been drawn to the
attention of Officers.

The first relates to non-compliance with a planning condition imposed on the 2014
permission in relation to a landscaping scheme.

The second concerns the unauthorised laying of hard surfacing across the site which
appears to have occurred in a piecemeal fashion since 2011.

b) Non-compliance with condition 5 of planning permission reference P/13/1089/CU

When deciding the appeal in March 2013 the Planning Inspector commented on the
appearance of the site from the lane.  They noted that "The entrance and boundary fencing
can be seen from where the track meets Titchfield Road but the LPA does not dispute the

Q/0366/16 TITCHFIELD

RICHARD WRIGHT AGENT: RICHARD WRIGHT



fence is permitted development; it has a stark appearance but this could be softened by
planting in front of it, which could be required by means of a planning condition" (paragraph
13).  When granting planning permission the Inspector imposed a condition requiring a
landscaping scheme to be produced and implemented in order to specifically address what
the Inspector felt was the 'stark appearance' of the front boundary fence abutting the lane.

In May 2013 the applicant submitted details of a native hedgerow to be planted in front of
the boundary fence abutting the lane, however due to unrelated issues with the application
those details were not formally approved.  When permission was granted for the extension
of the site in March 2014 a similar condition to that imposed by the Inspector requiring
landscaping was imposed (condition 5 of our reference P/13/1089/CU) which reads:

"Within one month of 
[...]
nels, gulleys or other means of directing surface water run-off
on the site.  However, it has not been possible to attribute any material harm from surface
water run-off from the site which might otherwise suggest that the hard standing would be
contrary to Policy DSP2.

In light of the historic reports of surface water drainage issues in the locality and the lack of
evidence that the unauthorised hard surfacing has had a material adverse effect on land
drainage on adjacent properties, Officers do not consider it would be expedient to pursue
formal enforcement action in relation to this matter.

d) Conclusion

Based on the above assessments, consideration of the relevant Act, and other relevant
material considerations including advice contained within the policies of the Development
Plan, para 207 of the NPPF (2012) and PPG, it is not considered reasonable, proportionate
and expedient in view of policies contained within the Development Plan to instigate
enforcement action in relation to either of the two identified breaches of planning control.

That no further action be taken in respect of either of the above breaches of planning
control.

P/11/1097/CU (Planning Inspectorate ref APP/A1720/A/12/2183866); P/13/1089/CU;
P/16/0691/FP





VARY CONDITION 15 OF P/15/0786/VC TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF WEDDING
CEREMONIES AND/OR WEDDING FUNCTIONS FROM 14 TO 28 TO BE HELD ON THE
APPLICATION SITE IN ANY ONE CALENDAR YEAR - DEVELOPMENT AFFECTING THE
SETTING OF THE GRADE 1 LISTED BARN.

THE TITHE BARN MILL LANE TITCHFIELD FAREHAM PO15 5RB

Report By

Site Description

Description of Proposal

Kim Hayler - Direct dial 01329 824815

The Tithe Barn or Great Barn as it is also known, to which this application relates is a Grade
I Listed Building. It is approximately 11 metres deep east to west and 45 metres wide north
to south with a high vaulted roof across this large floor space.  The application also includes
land surrounding the barn.

The Barn is situated on rising ground to t
[...]
eafter be kept free of
obstruction at all times.
REASON: In the interests of highway safety; in accordance with Policies CS15 and CS17 of
the Fareham Borough Core Strategy.

12. The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact
Assessment & Tree Method Statement (N J Trowell 11 October 2016) unless otherwise first
agreed with the Local Planning Authority in writing.
REASON: In the interests of the appearance of the area; to ensure that the trees, shrubs
and other natural features to be retained are adequately protected from damage to health
and stability during the construction period.

13. No work relating to the construction of any of the development hereby permitted
(Including works of demolition or preparation prior to operations) shall take place before the
hours of 0800 or after 1800 Monday to Friday, before the hours of 0800 or after 1300
Saturdays or at all on Sundays or recognised public holidays, unless otherwise first agreed
in writing with the local planning authority.
REASON: To protect the living conditions of the occupiers of nearby residential properties.

P/16/1194/OA







Reference Item No

P/16/0900/FP 49 WALLINGTON SHORE ROAD FAREHAM PO16 8SA
PROPOSED ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY BLOCK OF TWO
ONE-BEDROOMED FLATS.

5
PERMISSIONPORTCHESTER

WEST

Portchester West
Hill Head

Stubbington
Portchester East

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS



PROPOSED ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY BLOCK OF TWO ONE-BEDROOMED
FLATS.

49 WALLINGTON SHORE ROAD FAREHAM PO16 8SA

Report By

Amendments

Site Description

Description of Proposal

Policies

Rachael Hebden - Direct dial 01329 824424

The plans originally submitted would have resulted in a separation distance of
approximately 4m between the edge of the proposed dwelling and the window in the west
elevation of no. 49.  The amended plans increase the separation distance between the
dwelling and no. 49's side window to just over 6m.  The amended plans also provide
external amenity space which is less f
[...]


P/16/0478/FP

PERSIMMON HOMES SOUTH COAST

MRS ANNA SKETCHLEY

Land North Of Cranleigh Road/ West Of Wicor Primary School
Portchester Fareham Hampshire

38 South Street Titchfield Fareham PO14 4DJ

Committee

Officers Delegated Powers

REFUSE

REFUSE

REFUSE

REFUSE

16 September 2016

27 July 2016

OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH ALL MATTERS
RESERVED (EXCEPT FOR ACCESS), FOR RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 120 DWELLINGS, TOGETHER WITH
A NEW VEHICLE ACCESS FROM CRANLEIGH ROAD, PUBLIC
OPEN SPACE INCLUDING A LOCALLY EQUIPPED AREA OF PLAY
(LEAP), PEDESTRIAN LINKS TO PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SURFACE
WATER DRAINAGE AND LANDSCAPING

REAR CONSERVATORY

Appellant:

Appellant:

Site:

Site:

Decision Maker:

Decision Maker:

Recommendation:

Recommendation:

Council's Decision:

Council's Decision:

Date Lodged:

Date Lodged:

Reason for Appeal:

Reason for Appeal:
Decision: DISMISSED
Decision Date: 08 November 2016

HEARINGS

DECISIONS

PLANNING APPEALS
The following list details the current situation regarding new and outstanding planning appeals
and decisions.

PUBLIC INQUIRY



P/16/0479/LB
MRS ANNA SKETCHLEY
38 South Street Titchfield Fareham PO14 4DJ
Officers Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
27 July 2016
REAR CONSERVATORY

Appellant:
Site:
Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:
Decision: DISMISSED
Decision Date: 08 November 2016

DECISIONS

PLANNING APPEALS
The following list details the current situation regarding new and outstanding planning appeals
and decisions.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	6(1) P/16/0931/FP - 293B TITCHFIELD ROAD TITCHFIELD FAREHAM PO14 3ER
	6(2) Q/0366/16 - 293B TITCHFIELD ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7AZ
	6(3) P/16/1192/VC - THE TITHE BARN MILL LANE TITCHFIELD FAREHAM PO15 5RB
	6(4) P/16/1194/OA - WAYSIDE 66 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9JA
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(5) P/16/0900/FP - 49 WALLINGTON SHORE ROAD FAREHAM PO16 8SA
	6(6) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, J E Butts, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, 
K D Evans, M J Ford, JP and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  14 December 2016 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 
November 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with the Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
the following members declared an interest in the applications referred to:- 
 

Name Application Number/Site Minute Number 

Councillor 

Mandry 

P/16/0931/FP 293B Titchfield Road 

Titchfield Fareham PO14 3ER 
6 (1) 

Councillor 

Mandry 

Q/0366/16 293B Titchfield Road Titchfield 

Fareham PO14 3ER 
6 (2) 

Councillor 

Ford, JP 

P/16/1192/VC The Tithe Barn Mill Lane 

Titchfield PO15 5RB 
6 (3) 

 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing the 
persons listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mr M Knappett 
(Agent) 

 THE TITHE BARN MILL 
LANE TITCHFIELD 
PO15 5RB – VARY 
CONDITION 15 OF 
P/15/0786/VC TO 
INCREASE THE 

NUMBER OF 
WEDDING 

CEREMONIES 

Supporting 6 (3) 
P/16/1192/VC 

Pg 23 



Planning Committee  14 December 2016 
 

 

AND/OR WEDDING 
FUNCTIONS FROM 14 
TO 28 TO BE HELD ON 

THE APPLICATION 
SITE IN ANY ONE 

CALENDAR YEAR – 
DEVELOPMENT 
AFFECTING THE 
SETTING OF THE 
GRADE 1 LISTED 

BARN 

Mrs B 
Clapperton  

The Fareham 
Society 

-Ditto- Opposing -Ditto- 

 
    

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

    

 
    

ZONE 3 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mr K Sims 

 49 WALLINGTON 
SHORE ROAD 

FAREHAM PO16 8SA – 
PROPOSED 

ERECTION OF A TWO-
STOREY BLOCK OF 

TWO ONE-
BEDROOMED FLATS 

Opposing 6(5) 
P/16/0900/FP 

Pg 43 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on 
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/16/0931/FP - 293B TITCHFIELD ROAD TITCHFIELD FAREHAM 

PO14 3ER  
 
Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as the 
occupier of the neighbouring property is known to him. 
 
The Committee requested that an additional condition be placed on the 
application stating that the use of the shed be for domestic storage only and 
cannot be used for living or sleeping accommodation. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
retrospective planning permission, subject to the inclusion of the condition that 



Planning Committee  14 December 2016 
 

 

the shed be used for domestic storage only and cannot be used for living or 
sleeping accommodation, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to, a condition stating that the shed be used for 
domestic storage only and cannot be used for living or sleeping 
accommodation, retrospective PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) Q/0366/16 - 293B TITCHFIELD ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 

7AZ  
 
Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as the 
occupier of the neighbouring property is known to him. 
 
The Committee decided to deal with the breaches separately. 
 
Breach One – the non-compliance with a planning condition imposed on the 
2014 permission in relation to a landscaping scheme. 
 
A counter proposal to take formal action, if following discussions between 
Officers and the landowner, the landscaping is not carried out, was voted on 
and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, if the land owner does not implement the landscaping 
scheme, FORMAL ACTION to be taken. 
 
Breach Two – the unauthorised laying of hard surfacing across the site which 
appears to have occurred in a piecemeal fashion since 2011. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to take no 
formal action, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 1 against; 1 abstention)  
 
RESOLVED that NO FORMAL ACTION be taken. 
 
(3) P/16/1192/VC - THE TITHE BARN MILL LANE TITCHFIELD 

FAREHAM PO15 5RB  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Councillor M J Ford, JP declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he is 
a member of an amateur dramatics group who use another site owned by the 
applicant. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- The applicant has submitted an overview of the 
barn’s existing noise mitigation measures, together with ideas for other 
solutions. The measures suggested and intend to be implemented are as 
follows (subject to listed building consent where necessary): 
 
New solid oak barn doors; 
Moveable sound baffles; 



Planning Committee  14 December 2016 
 

 

Sound curtain; 
Revamp of sound celling. 
 
The applicant would accept a planning condition securing the above 
measures. 
 
One further letter of support received from a resident outside of the Borough.   
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to refuse the 
variation of Condition15 of P/15/0786/VC, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION to vary Condition 15 of 
P/15/0786/VC be REFUSED. 
 
(4) P/16/1194/OA - WAYSIDE 66 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH 

SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9JA  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and declared LOST. 
(Voting 4 in favour; 5 against) 
 
A motion was proposed to refuse the application, but was not seconded, 
therefore the motion was declared LOST. 
 
A further motion was proposed and seconded to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 5 in favour; 1 against; 3 abstentions) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
 
(5) P/16/0900/FP - 49 WALLINGTON SHORE ROAD FAREHAM PO16 

8SA  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:-  
 
1. Updated ecology comments: 
 
Following discussions with the agent it is confirmed that the site was cleared in 
2014 to enable a topographical survey to be undertaken. The ecological report 
submitted with the application confirms that the clearance of the land was 
undertaken outside of the nesting season. 
 
2. Amended wording of condition 9 (not related to the above update) as 
follows: 
 



Planning Committee  14 December 2016 
 

 

The mitigation measures included in section 6 of the ecological survey 
produced by ecosupport ltd shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby approved. 
 
3. 1 additional objection has been received, however it did not contain any 
new issues of concern. 
 
A verbal update by the officer was also given stating that a further condition 
was to be added to the application to deal with unidentified contamination. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to:- 
 
(i). the conditions in the report; 
(ii). the amended conditions in the Update Report; and 
(iii). an additional condition to deal with unidentified contamination 
Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to:- 
 
(i). the conditions in the report; 
(ii). the amended conditions in the Update Report; and 
(iii). an additional condition to deal with unidentified contamination  
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(7) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Fareham Tree 
Preservation Order(s), which had been made under delegated powers and to 
which no formal objection had been received. 
 
Fareham Borough Council 49 Burnt House Lane and Land to the North, 
Stubbington. Tree Preservation Order (FTO732) 2016. 
 
Order served on 17 October 2016 for which there were no objections. 
 
RESOLVED that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 732 be confirmed as 
made and served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 4.52 pm). 

 
 


